Frampizizn-

Electronic Publishers

Basic Operating Guide

Read this Guide first w



. T pr— -

— T s

Contents

The Digital Book System®.......ccccccirmmcrimnenecnnnnenenne 2
ISR INIEE ENARDERINR. o osons sosinspsminnntonsiinstaasnnstnntnsnanrasies 3
Installing Digital BOOKS.......cc.cceeemmuiennecnnnsnnsnnsennses 4
Removing Digital Books ........ccccceceiiiiecinennecnanenee. 5
GOLING SIRFIRE i cuismininnses maisumesss coppve sopssriite dusin ¢is 6
Selecting Digital BOOKS .......cccceemnnnennnsnnnsnnssesennnnes 7
Listening to Audio Digital BOOKS .......cccceeinennnnannnes 8
Using the Digital Book System Demo ................... 9
Learning the Keyboard .......c.ccceeeereerieaiennncnnnanenanees 11
Sending Words Between BOOKS .......c.cccueeeinnnnnee 13
Resetting the Digital Book System............c.......... 14
PrOAUICT O o e TR R St it T el 15
TPOURMBBRNOOUNG iiiiisteiin Giiissuaihonsnecdiisinasteisiioe 17
MIDBIIEY cccoisisssnnssiiriimibiasriisotiouisadiinsitivtindivisns 18
WRETHITIRY iciicrnimsiniiionittiiostaitiostiis s sssbrimaiaass 19
TR IETIRIRIEME oo v rssimnis s hira SRS SRS S A S dpass 20
PRTCATUCTEIEE oot santatr aonadoundsmssnsiosshmisesitssimss she s 21




The Digital Book System®

What are Digital Books?

Digital books are matchbox-sized memory cards that can store up
to 200 megabytes of information, the equivalent of 20 printed
Bibles. Digital books provide searching, scanning, spell-checking,
cross-referencing, and other features not found in printed books.

Most digital books store their information in read-only memory
(ROM). Some digital books also have random-access memory
(RAM) that allows you to enter and store your own information.

What Can the Digital Book System Do?
At home, work, or school, you can use the Digital Book System to

e find words, phrases, topics, and articles in digital books,
e view text and graphics easily and quickly,

e play exciting and educational games,

 switch between installed digital books, and

e highlight and send words between digital books.

The real power of the Digital Book System is its ability to carry and
use multiple digital books wherever you go. Many digital books in-
teract. For example, you can find an article in an encyclopedia digi-
tal book and then look up the definition of a word in that article in a
dictionary digital book.

How to Use This Guide

Before you use the Digital Book System, read this Basic Operating
Guide. You can follow the numbered steps even if you use digital
books other than those shown in the examples.

"——-—-—.l.nc.l-'—:—u_-ﬂ». o o oA

Installing Batteries

The Digital Book System (model DBS-2) is powered by four lithium
batteries. Before following these steps below, have a complete set
of fresh batteries ready.

Caution: Always replace the batteries in the Digital Book System
before they completely lose power. A warning message appears
when the battery power is low.

1. Turn the Digital Book System off.

2. Press down and slide the battery cover off the back.
3. Remove all the batteries.

4. Place a battery, with its plus sign facing you,
at the bottom of each battery cavity.

5. Place a battery, plus sign up, at the top of each cavity.

metal contact

N/

The metal contact must touch the top battery.

6. Replace the battery cover.



Installing Digital Books

Removing Digital Books

The Digital Book System works only when at least one digital book

is installed in a book slot. If you install a single digital book, it does
not matter which book slot you use.

Here is how to remove and replace digital books from the Digital
Book System.

Warning: Never remove digital books when the Digital Book Sys-

tem is turned on. If you do, information that you entered in those
digital books may be permanently erased.

Warning: Never install digital books while the Digital Book System
is turned on. If you do, information that you entered in those digital
books may be permanently erased.

1. Turn the Digital Book System off. 1. Turn the Digital Book System off.

2. Insert a digital book into a slot on the back 2. Compress the tab on an installed digital book.
of the Digital Book System at a 45-degree angle.

—
—— e — & - — 5 P -

The metal contacts on the digital book should face down.

3. Align the tabs on the digital book
with the notches in the siot.

é Do not pry the tab with a pen, pencil, or other sharp object.

3. Pull the digital book from its book slot.
4. Snap the digital book into the slot.

4




Getting Started

Once digital books are installed, you are ready to start using your

Digital Book System.

1. Press (ON/OFP),

2. Adjust the screen contrast to your liking.

lllll

contrast
control

3. If the screen remains blank, check the batteries
in the Digital Book System.

_ v/ About Automatic Shutoff

_ The Digital Book System features automatic shutoff timing.

_ If you forget to turn off the Digital Book System, it will shut off
_ automatically after a few seconds or minutes. Some digital

_ books let you adjust the shutoff timing. To learn how, read

_ their User’s Manuals.

Selecting Digital Books

Since you can install more than one digital book in the Digital
Book System, you usually need to select which installed digital
book you want to read.

You do this by pressing and selecting a digital book sym-
bol. You can select another installed digital book to view at any
time.

The digital books in the example below are the Merriam-Webster ®
Advanced Dictionary and the Digital Book Demo.

1. Press (carn).

AR s
| I 1
HDURFILED
DILT-THES
\ e —————————————————— b ; /

2. Press (&) or (2] to highlight a digital book symbol.

DIGITAL

s BOOK

HDUKHLED
DILT-THES

>YSTEM
DEMO

A

3. Press to select it.

4. To select the other digital book, repeat Steps 1-3.



Listening to Audio Digital Books

Some Digital Book System models include an earphone jack.
By using earphones, you can listen to audio digital books that

store and play speech, music, or sound effects. Note: Not all digi-
tal books are audio digital books.

1. Plug earphones into the earphone jack.
2. If needed, adjust the volume.

- serial port

_ v/ Communicating with the Serial Port

_ In the future, some digital books will be able to send and re-
_ ceive information through the serial port. The serial port al-
_ lows the Digital Book System to connect to another device,
_ such as a personal computer or modem, with a serial port of

_ its own. To learn how to use the serial port, read the User's
_ Manuals of the appropriate digital books, when available.

Using the Digital Book System Demo

Your Digital Book System may include a Digital Book System
Demo. Besides presenting a multimedia demonstration of what the
Digital Book System can do, this digital book lists digital book titles
published by Franklin and includes the Letris word game.

Viewing a Demonstration

If your Digital Book System includes an earphone jack, plug in
earphones and put them on before following these steps.

1. With the demo digital book installed, press (Carp).

2. Highlight the DBS Demo symbol and then press (ENTER).
3. Highlight the Multimedia Demo symbol.

BT st G g e e e D

DIGITAL
BOOK

PRODUCT
REVIELJ

.

4. Press to start the demonstration.

5. Press to stop the demonstration at any time.

Reading About Digital Books
1. Press (CLEAR).

2. Highlight the Digital Book Product Review symbol
and then press (ENTER).

3. Press (&) to highlight a digital book series.



Using the Digital Book System Demo i Learning the Keyboard*

|:||g|'|' al Bool: Catalo ] More Info | FEEE!E'?_' _____________ i EIIQL_BP_CE_K_SI'_S_TE% -
i gra
Buziness Serjes | | | =
. ' '
L ] 4 Aot i o e e el e e e 4 ) -]
4.P (EnteR) to select - ’ @w) G G G (D) G (@  (ewen)

. Press o select a series. UG A, s S Buighal siseh VT TS |
5. Press (&] to highlight a digital book title. | (A) (3) (D) (F) (H) () +
6. Press (Enter)to view information about that title. (N M) () (1)

Press (&) to scroll down. Or press O plus "W or 4\ to view ! O @) (O Y @ @ @

information about the next or previous title. ! SRS e

Playing Letris
In Letris, you direct falling letters to form words.

1. Press (CLEAR).

Function Keys
Clear the screen to the initial display.

View the main menus.

2. Highlight the Letris symbol. (mEny)
View the games, if any.

3. Press (ENIER). i
4. As letters fall, press (& or (&) to move them left or right. | Yiew more inormation.
5. Press (&) to zoom letters to the bottom. ) View a list of words, notes, etc.
6. Press when done. ) Do special tasks.
CARD Exit the digital book.

v/ Help is Always at Hand |

When viewing digital books, you can read appropriate help
_ messages by pressing CHELP). To scroll or page down the mes-
__ sage, press (&) or ¥ . To exit the message, press (BAcK).

* This is a general guide to the keyboard of the Digital Book System.
To learn the key functions when using a specific digital book, read its
User’s Manual or Quick Reference Card.

10



Learning the Keyboard

Gold-Key Combinations*
._::-'] + . @etc Type numbers, if applicable.

Zoom to the bottom of an entry.

Zoom to the top of an entry.

View the next entry.

View the previous entry.

Direction Keys
u}_] | 3 I[:E] @ Move the cursor, highlight a menu item,

or scroll in the indicated direction.

QN/AR Page down or up.

BACK Back up or erase typed characters.
Other Keys

@ to @ Type letters.

Make an entry or select a menu item.

View a help message.

Turn the Digital Book System on or off.

@@@ Type punctuation.

Shift keys to type capital letters, etc.

Type a space.

* Hold © while pressing the other key.

12

Sending Words Between Books

You can increase the reference power of your Digital Book System
by sending words between installed digital books. Note: Most digi-
tal books can send and receive only one or two words at a time,
and some cannot receive any words.

In this example, we’ll look up a word from the Concise Columbia
Encyclopedia in the Merriam-Webster® Advanced Dictionary .

1. Highlight a word or phrase in an installed digital book.

or logical operations. A computer
Is distinguished from a calculating

machine, such as an ElERIE
electranlc CALCULATOR, by I:-emg ab‘I"

g

\.

To learn how to highlight words in a digital book, read its User's

Manual. Usually, you press and then the arrow keys to
highlight a word.

O and press (CarD).
3. Highlight the other digital book symbol.
4. Press to select it.

r P EEE

Type ih a word, then press [{fld3.

abacus_

Press for other options. :

N

5. Press again to search for the word.

13



Resetting the Digital Book System

Should the keyboard fail to respond or the screen perform errati-
cally, you can reset the Digital Book System. Note: Before reset-

ting, press (CLEAR)once and, if nothing happens, press
twice. These steps may eliminate the need for resetting.

Warning: Resetting the Digital Book System resets the installed
digital books to their default settings and may permanently erase
information, such as notes, that you have entered in them.

1. Hold and press :

This is a soft reset.

2. Press the recessed reset button on the back
of the Digital Book System using a paper clip.

Do not use a pen or a pencil. This is a hard reset.

3. Press to turn on the Digital Book System.

14

Product Care

To enjoy the maximum performance and longest use of your Digi-
tal Book System and digital books, follow these precautions.

e Do not touch the metal contacts on the back of
digital books or the rubber contacts in the book slots
of the Digital Book System.

v/ Protecting Your Information

_ If the metal contacts of a digital book are touched by stati-
_ cally charged objects, including your fingers, information in
_ that digital book could be permanently erased.

Also, touching the rubber contacts in the book slots of the
Digital Book System could damage them.

15



Product Care

* Do not put excessive pressure on your digital books
or Digital Book System.

* Do not expose your digital books to heat, cold,

or liquids.

16

Troubleshooting

Problems

Solutions

1. | don't see anything on the
screen.

ia.

1b.

1c.

1d.

Check that the batteries
are installed correctly.

Check that the digital
books are installed correctly.

Check that the Digital
Book System is turned on.

Check that the screen contrast is
adjusted properly.

2. The screen contrast is too
light or dark.

Turn the contrast control wheel
on the side of the Digital Book
System.

3. | cannot hear a digital book.

3a.

3b.

Be sure that the digital book is
an audio digital book.

Turn the volume control wheel
on the side of the Digital Book
System.

4. My Digital Book System is
performing erratically.

4a.

4b.

Check that your digital books

are installed correctly. In particular,
check that their metal contacts are
dirt- and dust-free.

Check or change the batteries.

5. The keyboard or screen
doesn't respond.

5a.
5b.

oC.
od.

Press :

Press twice. If nothing
happens, try Steps 5¢ and 5d.
Press + .
Press the reset button on the

back of the Digital Book System.

17



Glossary

Arrow keys * The keys with arrows
on them that let you scroll through
menus and text.

Book slots * The openings on the
back of the Digital Book System
into which the digital books are in-
stalled.

Card * Another name for a digital
book.

Default settings ® The settings for
type size, shutoff time, etc., that ap-
ply to a digital book from the factory
or after resetting the Digital Book
System.

Digital book « Small, portable
memory cards that store and re-
trieve information.

Digital Book System ¢ A portable
unit that lets you read information in
digital books.

Direction keys ¢ The arrow keys
and all Gold-key combinations that
let you move through menus and
text.

Function keys * The eight keys at
the top of the keyboard. Each func-

tion key performs a unique function.

Gold-key combinations * Combi-
nation keystrokes performed by
holding © while pressing another
key.

18

Help message ° Information that
explains the current display and
keystroke options.

On-card battery ¢ A small battery
built into certain digital books. It
lets you remove a card from the
Digital Book System without losing
information that you have entered.

Page * Move screen by screen.

RAM » Random-access memory.
Memory to which information can
be added or deleted.

Reset * Returns the Digital Book
System to its default settings.
There is a soft reset and a hard
reset.

ROM ¢ Read-only-memory.
Memory that cannot be changed.
All digital books have ROM.

Screen * The liquid crystal display
(LCD) on which information ap-
pears.

Scroll * Move line by line.

Serial port * The connection
through which certain digital books
can send and receive information
from a computer, modem, etc.

Shutoff timing * The time in which

the Digital Book System automati-
cally shuts off when it is not being
used.

Limited Warranty u.s.a. ony)

FRANKLIN warrants to you that the DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM will be free from defects in
materials and workmanship for one year from purchase. In the case of such a defect in your
DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM, FRANKLIN will repair or replace it without charge on return, with
purchase receipt, to the dealer from which you made your purchase or Franklin Electronic
Publishers, Inc., 122 Burrs Road, Mt. Holly, NJ 08060, within one year of purchase.
Alternatively, FRANKLIN may, at its option, refund your purchase price.

Data contained in DIGITAL BOOKS may be provided under license to FRANKLIN.
FRANKLIN makes no warranty with respect to the accuracy of data ina DIGITAL BOOK. No
warranty is made that the DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM will run uninterrupted or error free. You
assume all risk of any damage or loss from your use of the DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM.
This warranty does not apply if, in the sole discretion of FRANKLIN, the DIGITAL BOOK
SYSTEM has been tampered with, damaged by accident, abuse, misuse, or misapplication,
or as a result of service or modification by any party, including any dealer, other than
FRANKLIN. This warranty applies only to products manufactured by or for FRANKLIN.
Batteries, corrosion or battery contacts and any damage caused by batteries are not covered
by this warranty. NO FRANKLIN DEALER, AGENT, OR EMPLOYEE IS AUTHORIZED TO
MAKE ANY ADDITIONAL WARRANTY IN THIS REGARD OR TO MAKE ANY
MODIFICATION OR EXTENSION OF THIS EXPRESS WARRANTY.

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, WRITTEN OR ORAL, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY ORFITNESS FORAPARTICULAR
PURPOSE. YOUR SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY SHALL BE FRANKLIN'S
OBLIGATION TO REPLACE OR REFUND AS SET FORTH ABOVE IN THIS WARRANTY.
Some States do not allow the exclusion of implied warranties, or limitations on how long a
warranty lasts. This warranty gives you specific rights; you may also have additional rights
which vary from State to State. This warranty shall not be applicable to the extent that
enforcement of any provision may be prohibited by applicable law.

FRANKLIN SHALLINNO EVENT BE LIABLETO YOUOR TO ANY OTHER PERSON FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR ANY OTHER
INDIRECT LOSS OR DAMAGE, ARISING OUT OF YOUR PURCHASE, THE
MANUFACTURE OR SALE OF THE DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM, THIS LICENSE, OR ANY
OBLIGATION RESULTING THEREFROM OR THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THE
DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM UNDER ANY LEGAL THEORY, WHETHER BREACH OF
CONTRACT, TORT, STRICT LIABILITY OR ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION OR
PROCEEDING, WHICH DAMAGES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, LOST
PROFITS, DAMAGES TO PROPERTY, OR PERSONAL INJURY (BUT ONLY TO THE
EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW). FRANKLIN’S ENTIRE LIABILITY FOR ANY CLAIM OR
LOSS, DAMAGE, OR EXPENSE FROM ANY SUCH CAUSE SHALL IN NO EVENT
EXCEED THE PRICE PAID FOR THE DIGITAL BOOK SYSTEM. THIS CLAUSE SHALL
SURVIVE FAILURE OF AN EXCLUSIVE REMEDY. This license and warranty is governed
by the laws of the United States and the State of New Jersey.

19



Specifications

DBS-2 Specifications

RAM size: 32 kilobytes

CPU: 65C816

CPU Speed: 3 MHz

Asynchronous serial port

Earphone jack

LCD: 5-line, 40 x 160 continuous pixel
Batteries: Four CR2032, 3-volt lithium batteries
Size: 129 x 84 x 15 mm (5 x 3-1/4 x 5/8")
Weight (with batteries and 2 digital books): 4.6 oz.
2 digital book slots

QWERTY keyboard with 8 function keys
Contrast and volume control

Digital Book Specifications

Size: 58 x 31 x6 mm (2-1/4 x 1-1/4 x 1/4")

Weight: 0.3 oz.

ROM: varies according to the title.

RAM: varies according to the title.

Batteries: Some digital books have on-card batteries.

Storing and Cleaning

When you are not using your Digital Book System, keep two digital
books installed in its book slots to prevent dust buildup.

To clean your digital books, apply isopropyl alcohol with a cotton
swab. To clean the Digital Book System, apply a mild household
cleaner on to a soft cloth and then wipe the unit.

Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and ISBN Number

Model DBS-2 © 1992-94 Franklin Electronic Publishers, Inc.

Mt. Holly, NJ, 08060. All rights reserved. This manual is copyrighted
by Franklin. Digital Book System is a registered trademark of Frank-
lin. Letris is a trademark of Franklin. Merriam-Webster is a regis-
tered trademark of Merriam-Webster, Inc.

U.S. Patents: 4,490,811; 4,830,618; 4,891,775, 5,007,019;
5,113,340; 5, 203, 705; 5, 218, 536. European Patent: 0 136 379.
Patents Pending.

ISBN 1-56712-029-6.
20

FCC Notice

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with
the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the
FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable pro-
tection against harmful interference in a residential installation.
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the in-
structions, may cause harmful interference to radio communica-
tions. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not
occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is en-
couraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

» Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from
that to which the receiver is connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for
help.

NOTE: This unit was tested with shielded cables on the peripheral
devices. Shielded cables must be used with the unit to insure
compliance.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV in-
terference caused by unauthorized modifications to this equip-
ment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate
this equipment.

21



Index

Arrow keys 18
Asterisk key 12
Audio digital books 8
Automatic shutoff 6
BACK key 10, 12
Batteries
installing 3
low power warming
message 3
metal contact 3
- Blank screen 17
Book slots 4, 5, 15
Card 18
CARD key 7, 11, 13
Cleaning 20
CLEAR key 9, 11
Contrast, adjusting 6
Copyrights 20
Default settings 14
Demo digital book 9
Digital Book Product
Review 9
Digital Book System
book slots 4, 5, 15
capabilities 2
cleaning 20
protecting 15
resetting 14
rubber contacts 15
Digital books
cleaning 20
highlighting words 13
installing 4
listening to 8
memory capacity 2
metal contacts 4, 15
protecting 15
removing 5
sending and receiving

words 13

viewing titles 9
Direction keys 12, 18
DN key 12
Earphone jack 8
ENTER key 12
Erasing

data accidentally 5, 15
Function keys 11
GAMES key 11
GOLD key 12
Gold-key combinations

12

Hard reset 14
HELP key 10, 12
Help messages 10, 12
Highlighting words 13
Installing

batteries 3

digital books 4
Keyboard diagram 11
Keys

direction keys 12

function keys 11

Gold-key combinations
12

keyboard diagram 11
Letris word game 10
LIST key 11
MENU key 11
Metal contact 3
MORE key 11
Moving

book symbol highlight

7

the display 12

through displays 12
Muiltimedia demo 9
On-card battery 18

FCR-28099-00 D PN 7201795

22

ON/OFF key 6, 12
Patents 20
Quick Reference Cards
11
RAM 2
Replacing
batteries 3
digital books 5
Resetting the Digital
Book System 14
ROM 2
Screen contrast 6
Scrolling 18
Sending words be-
tween books 13
Serial port 8
SHIFT key 12
Shutoff timing 6
Soft reset 14
SPACE key 12
SPEC key 11
Specifications 20
Trademarks 20
Troubleshooting 17
Typing
letters 12
numbers 12
punctuation 12
spaces 12
UP key 12
Viewing
digital book titles 9
help messages 10
multimedia demonstra-
tion 9
Volume control 8

PRINTED IN CHINA



Framnizizme

Electronic Publishers

Mount Holly, NJ 08060



